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IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

       
         
IN RE       )      Chapter 11 
       )  
WOODBRIDGE GROUP OF COMPANIES,  )      Case No. 17-12560-KJC 
LLC, et al.,      )      (Jointly Administered) 
       )  
   Debtors.   )      Hearing Date: Jan. 10, 2018 at 1:00 p.m. 
__________________________________________)      Obj. Deadlines: Jan. 2, 3, 2018 at 4:00 p.m. 
    

 
OMNIBUS OBJECTION BY THE U.S. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE 

COMMISSION TO MOTIONS AND APPLICATIONS SET FOR 
HEARING ON JANUARY 10, 2018 AND RESERVATION OF RIGHTS 

 
 The U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”), appearing in this case as a 

creditor pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §1109(b), objects to the following motions and applications set for 

hearing on January 10, 2018 as being premature until the Court rules upon the pending motions 

to appoint a Chapter 11 trustee, and further, reserves its rights to object to the requested relief: 

a. Debtors’ Motion for Final Approval of Debtor-in-Possession Financing [ECF No. 
22]; 

b. Debtors’ Motion Authorizing (I) Engagement Letter Between Debtors and 
SierraConstellation Partners LLC and (II) Employment of Lawrence R. Perkins as 
Chief Restructuring Officer [ECF No. 102]; 

c. Debtors’ Application to Retain Garden City Group, LLC as Administrative 
Advisor for the Debtors [ECF No. 103]; 

d. Debtors’ First Omnibus Motion Authorizing Assumption of Certain Executory 
Contracts [ECF No. 106]; 

e. Debtors’ Application  to Retain Homer Bonner Jacobs PA as Special Litigation 
Counsel [ECF No. 111]; 

f. Debtors’ Motion Authorizing the Debtors to Retain Province, Inc. as Expert 
Consultant [ECF No. 116]; 

g. Debtors’ Application to Retain Young Conaway Stargatt & Taylor, LLP as Co-
Counsel to the Debtors [ECF No. 119]; 
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h. Debtors’ Application to Retain Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP as General 
Bankruptcy and Restructuring Co-Counsel for the Debtors [ECF No. 122]; and 

i. Debtors’ Application to Retain Moelis & Company as Investment Bankers to the 
Debtors [ECF No. 123]. 

OMNIBUS OBJECTION 

1. The SEC is the federal agency charged with regulating the securities markets and 

enforcing the federal securities laws.  In that capacity, on December 20, 2017, the SEC filed a 

civil enforcement action against the Debtors, and others, in U.S. District Court alleging multiple 

violations of the federal securities laws.1  The action is based on a massive Ponzi scheme 

orchestrated by Robert Shapiro, who used the Debtor entities to defraud more than 8,400 

investors through fraudulent unregistered securities offerings. 

2. In its complaint, the SEC alleges that Shapiro promised investors they would be 

repaid from the high rates of interest that the Debtors were earning on loans made to unaffiliated 

third-party borrowers.  But in reality, Shapiro transferred most of the investors’ money to entities 

he controlled.  Those entities had no revenue, no bank accounts and never paid any interest under 

the loans.  Without real revenue to pay the monies due to investors, Shapiro resorted to fraud, 

using new investor money to pay fake returns owed to existing investors. 

3.   The SEC has requested that the District Court appoint a receiver over the 

Debtors and the other Shapiro-controlled entities that are not in bankruptcy.  The District Court 

judge recently entered an order requesting briefing on whether proceedings in that case should be 

stayed in light of this pending bankruptcy, setting a hearing for January 25, 2018.  The District 

Court has thus also denied as moot the parties’ agreed motion on a briefing schedule for the 

appointment of a receiver and the SEC’s original Ex Parte Emergency Motion for Expedited 

Consideration of Motion for Appointment of a Receiver. 

                     
1 The action is styled Securities and Exchange Commission v. Shapiro, et al., Case No. 17-24624 (S.D. Fla.). 
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4. On December 28, 2017, the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors filed an 

emergency motion for the appointment of a Chapter 11 trustee [ECF No 150].  Likewise, on 

January 2, 2018, the SEC filed a motion for the appointment of a Chapter 11 trustee.  Those 

motions allege, in detail, widespread fraud and mismanagement by Robert Shapiro, who remains 

a part of the current management team, and gross mismanagement by the newly-hired members 

of the management team that is currently in charge of the Debtors’ estates.  The Court has 

scheduled the hearing on the trustee motions to begin on January 10, 2018 at 10:00 a.m., but 

based on the amount of evidence to be presented, the hearing may not be concluded on that date. 

5. In light of the pending trustee motions, the SEC believes that any relief granted on 

the matters set for hearing on January 10, 2018 should be limited, at most, to interim relief that is 

needed to avoid immediate and irreparable harm to the Debtors’ assets, pending the outcome of 

the trustee motions.  Specifically, with respect to the financing motion, the Court should 

authorize the Debtors to borrow only the amounts needed (if any) to avoid immediate and 

irreparable harm to the Debtors’ estates until the trustee motions are decided.  If a trustee is 

appointed, the hearing on the pending motion and applications should be continued to provide 

the trustee sufficient time to evaluate their merits and address any potential concerns. 

6.   The pending retention and employment applications should be continued to a 

further hearing date after the trustee motion is resolved.  If the Debtors can establish that 

retention orders are required at this time, then those orders should be on an interim basis pending 

the outcome of the trustee motions.  Again, if a trustee is appointed, then the trustee should be 

given sufficient time to evaluate the various employment and retention papers and address any 

potential concerns. 
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7. Finally, the Debtors’ motion to assume contracts should be continued until after 

the trustee motions are decided.  The assumption motion commits the estate to paying millions of 

dollars in cure costs, and exposes the estates to substantial administrative expenses if the Debtors 

breach or subsequently reject those assumed contracts.  If a trustee is appointed, he or she will 

need to evaluate the merits of the motion and determine whether the requested relief, and the 

potentially large administrative expense liability, is in the best interests of the estates.   

RESERVATION OF RIGHTS 

8. The SEC reserves all other rights and objections to the motion and applications 

set for hearing on January 10th.   

WHEREFORE, the SEC respectfully requests the entry of an Order continuing the 

motions and applications currently set for hearing on January 10, 2018, to a date after the 

outcome of the pending trustee motions, and providing such other relief as the Court deems 

appropriate. 
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 Dated:  January 2, 2018 

     Respectfully Submitted, 

  

    /s/ David W. Baddley                             
     David W. Baddley 
     Admitted Per L.R. 9010-1(e)(1) 
     Bankruptcy Counsel 

 Florida Bar No. 0148393 
 Illinois ARDC 6282466 

     Telephone:  (404) 842-7625 
     E-mail:  baddleyd@sec.gov 
      
     Counsel for: 
 
     U. S. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION 
     Atlanta Regional Office 
     950 East Paces Ferry Road, N.E. 
     Suite 900 
     Atlanta, GA  30326-1382 
     Telephone:  (404) 842-7625 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 2nd day of January, 2018, a true and correct copy of the 

foregoing Omnibus Objection was furnished to all ECF Participants via Notice of Electronic Filing 

and additionally was served by Email and Overnight Delivery to:  

Samuel A. Newman 
Oscar Garza 
Daniel B. Denny 
Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher, LLP 
333 South Grand Avenue 
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197 
snewman@gibsondunn.com 
ogarza@gibsondunn.com 
ddenny@gibsondunn.com 
 

Sean M. Beach 
Edmon L. Morton 
Ian J. Bambrick 
Allison S. Mielke 
Young Conaway Stargatt & Taylor, LLP 
Rodney Square 
1000 North King Street 
Wilmington, DE 19801 
bankfilings@ycst.com 
ibambrick@ycst.com 
amielke@ycst.com 
 

J. Eric Wise 
Matthew K. Kelsey 
Matthew P. Porcelli 
Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher, LLP 
200 Park Avenue 
New York, NY 10166 
ewise@gibsondunn.com 
mkelsey@gibsondunn.com 
mporcelli@gibsondunn.com 
 

Timothy J. Fox, Jr. 
Office of the United States Trustee 
Region 3 – District of Delaware 
844 King Street, Suite 2207 
Lockbox #35 
Wilmington, DE 19801 
timothy.fox@usdoj.gov 
 

Richard M. Pachulski 
James I. Stang 
Jeffrey Pomerantz 
10100 Santa Monica Blvd. 
13th Floor 
Los Angeles, CA 90067-4100 
rpachulski@pszjlaw.com 
jstang@pszjlaw.com 
jpomerantz@pszjlaw.com 
 

Bradford J. Sandler 
John A. Morris 
Colin R. Robinson 
919 North Market Street 
17th Floor 
P.O. Box 8705 
Wilmington, DE 19801 
bsandler@pszjlaw.com 
jmorris@pszjlaw.com 
crobinson@pszjlaw.com 
 

Stuart M. Brown 
DLA Piper LLP (US) 
1201 North Market Street 
Suite 2100 
Wilmington, DE 19801-1147 
stuart.brown@dlapiper.com 

Eric D. Goldberg 
DLA Piper LLP (US) 
2000 Avenue of the Stars 
Suite 400 North Tower 
Los Angeles, CA 90067-4704 
eric.goldberg@dlapiper.com 
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Ryan D. O’Quinn 
DLA Piper LLP (US) 
200 South Biscayne Blvd. 
Suite 2500 
Miami, FL 33131 
ryan.oquinn@dlapiper.com 
 

William S. Brody 
Paul S. Arrow 
BUCHALTER 
1000 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 1500 
Los Angeles, CA 90017 
wbrody@buchalter.com 
parrow@buchalter.com 
 

John H. Knight 
Christopher M. De Lillo 
Richards Layton & Finger, P.A. 
One Rodney Square 
920 North King Street 
Wilmington, DE 19801 
knight@rlf.com 
delillo@rlf.com 
 

Ronald Richards, Esq. 
P.O. Box 11480 
Beverly Hills, CA 90213 
ron@ronaldrichards.com 
 
 

Andrew D. Warner 
United States Department of Justice 
Civil Division 
1100 L Street NW 
Washington, DC 20530 
andrew.warner@usdoj.gov 
 

Steven K. Kortanek 
Patrick A. Jackson 
Joseph N. Argentina Jr. 
Drinker, Biddle and Reath, LLP 
222 Delaware Ave., Suite 1410 
Wilmington, DE 19801 
steven.kortanek@dbr.com 
patrick.jackson@dbr.com 
joseph.argentina@dbr.com 
 

James H. Millar 
Drinker, Biddle and Reath, LLP 
1177 Avenue of the Americas, 41st Floor 
New York, NY 10036-2714 
james.millar@dbr.com 
 

James G. Lundy 
Drinker, Biddle and Reath, LLP 
191 N. Wacker Dr., Suite 3700 
Chicago, IL 60606-1698 
james.lundy@dbr.com 
 

Paul J. Pascuzzi 
Felderstein, Fitzgerald, Willoughby & Pascuzzi 
400 Capitol Mall, Suite 1750 
Sacramento, CA 95814 
ppascuzzi@ffwplaw.com 
 

Milton Bender 
1690 Duck Creek Road 
Ione, CA 95640 
miltonbender@volcano.net 
 

Marc Beilinson (email only) 
Beilinson Advisory Group 
mbeilinson@beilinsonadvisorygroup.com 
 
 

Eugene Rubinstein 
Robert Reed 
Woodbridge Group of Companies, LLC 
14225 Ventura Blvd., Suite 100  
Sherman Oaks, CA 91423 
eugene@woodbridgecompanies.com 
rreed@woodbridgecompanies.com 

Case 17-12560-KJC    Doc 167    Filed 01/02/18    Page 7 of 8



8 
 

 
 

Lawrence Perkins 
Sierra Constellation Partners, LLC 
400 South Hope St., Suite 1050 
Los Angeles, CA 90071 
lperkins@scpllc.com 
 

Katrina Brountzas (overnight only) 
GCG, LLC 
1985 Marcus Avenue, Suite 200 
Lake Success, NY 11042 

Arizona Corporation Commission (email only) 
matthew.silverman@azag.gov 
 

Seth H. Lieberman 
Richard Levy, Jr. 
Pryor Cashman LLP 
7 Times Square 
New York, NY 10036-6569 
slieberman@pryorcashman.com 
rlevy@pryorcashman.com 
 

Risa Lynn Wolf-Smith 
Holland and Hart, LLP 
555 Seventeenth Street, Suite 3200 
P.O Box 8749 
Denver, CO 80201-8749 
rwolf@hollandhart.com 
 

Aaron W. Levin 
Assistant Attorney General 
Michigan Dept. of Licensing and Reg. Affairs 
P.O. Box 30755 
Lansing, MI 48909 
levina@michigan.gov 
 

Alan G. Tippie 
SulmeyerKupetz, P.C. 
333 South Hope Street, 35th Floor 
Los Angeles, CA 90071 
atippie@sulmeyerlaw.com 
 

Jeffrey S. Sabin 
Carol Weiner-Levy 
Venable LLP 
Rockfeller Center 
1270 Avenue of the Americas, 24th Floor 
New York, NY 10020 
jssabin@venable.com 
cweinerlevy@venable.com 
 

Jamie L. Edmonson 
Venable LLP 
1201 North Market Street, Suite 1400 
Wilmington, DE 19801 
jledmonson@venable.com 
 

Andrew J. Currie 
Venable LLP 
750 East Pratt Street, Suite 900 
Baltimore, MD 21202 
ajcurrie@venable.com 
 

  
 

             /s/ David W. Baddley                           
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